No. 304, S.]

[Published August 7, 1951.

## CHAPTER 674.

AN ACT to amend 355.09 (4) of the statutes, relating to motions before trial in criminal cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

355.09 (4) of the statutes is amended to read: 355.09 (4) The motion shall be made \* \* \* \* at least 10 days before the trial of the action, unless the court permits it to be made within a reasonable time thereafter. In all cases where a plea is entered less than 10 days before trial the motion may be made at the time the plea is entered.

Approved July 20, 1951.